
If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate or access the meeting, please 
contact the Democratic Services team at least 48 hours before the meeting. 

ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 

Council Offices, 
Urban Road, 

Kirkby in Ashfield 
Nottingham 
NG17 8DA 

 

Agenda 
 
Cabinet 
 
 

Date: Monday, 7th October, 2019 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, 
Kirkby-in-Ashfield 

  

For any further information please contact: 
 

Lynn Cain 
 

l.cain@ashfield.gov.uk 
 

01623 457317 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

CABINET 

Membership 

 

Chairman: Councillor Jason Zadrozny 

 
Councillors:  
Kier Barsby Melanie Darrington 
Samantha Deakin Tom Hollis 
David Martin Matthew Relf 
Helen-Ann Smith Daniel Williamson 
John Wilmott  

 
 
 
 
 
 

FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE 
 
This meeting may be subject to filming or audio recording. If you have any queries 
regarding this, please contact Members’ Services on 01623 457317. 
 
 
 
 

SUMMONS 
 
You are hereby requested to attend a meeting of the Cabinet to be held at the time/place 
and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the business set out 
below. 
 

  
R. Mitchell 
Chief Executive 



 

 

AGENDA Page 
 
1.   To receive apologies for absence, if any.  

 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests and 
Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests.  
 
 

 

3.   To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting of the Cabinet held on 16th September, 2019.  
 
 

5 - 8 

4.   Scrutiny Review: War Memorials.  
 
 

9 - 14 

5.   Leisure Transformation Programme.  
 
Key Decision 
Deputy Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for Health and 
Leisure: Councillor Tom Hollis 
 

15 - 20 

 
6.   Sutton Lawn Access Route Closure.  

 
Non-Key Decision 
Deputy Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for Streets, Parks 
and Town Centres: Councillor Helen-Ann Smith 
 

21 - 28 

 
7.   Parks and Green Spaces Projects Update.  

 
Non-Key Decision 
Deputy Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for Streets, Parks 
and Town Centres: Councillor Helen-Ann Smith 
 

29 - 36 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

CABINET 
 

Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Monday, 16th September, 2019 at 1.00 pm 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Jason Zadrozny in the Chair; 

 Councillors Kier Barsby, Melanie Darrington, 
Samantha Deakin, Tom Hollis, David Martin, 
Matthew Relf, Helen-Ann Smith, 
Daniel Williamson and John Wilmott. 
 

Officers Present: Craig Bonar, Lynn Cain, Carol Cooper-Smith, 
Ruth Dennis, Joanne Froggatt, Katherine Green, 
Theresa Hodgkinson, Peter Hudson, 
Robert Mitchell and Paul Parkinson. 
 

In Attendance: Councillors Dale Grounds and Andy Meakin. 

 
 
 

CA.18 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 

 
CA.19 Minutes 

 
 RESOLVED 

that the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 15th July, 2019 be 
received and approved as a correct record. 
 

 
CA.20 New Corporate Plan 

 
 Cabinet were presented with the proposed new Corporate Plan for approval 

prior to being submitted to Council for endorsement on 26th September, 2019. 
 
Members considered the alternative option of extending and refreshing the 
current Corporate Plan.   This proposal was declined as good practice 
suggests effective corporate strategic planning requires a full review of 
corporate priorities every three to four years, aligned with changes of 
administration. 
 
RESOLVED that 
a) the new Corporate Plan, as presented, be approved and recommended to 

Council for endorsement; 
 
b) the Chief Executive be authorised, in consultation with the Leader, to 

undertake the following:- 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 to review and revise the Corporate Scorecard as aligned to the 
Corporate Plan; 

 

 to make minor amendments to the document and finalise design work 
prior to publication; 

 

 to produce a summary version of the plan to aid wider dissemination of 
the plan with residents and wider stakeholders. 
 

Reason: 
The Council’s ambitions for the next four years are clearly identified in a set of 
revised and updated Corporate Priorities which are presented in the new 
Corporate Plan. These have been developed by Cabinet. 
 

 
CA.21 2019/20 July Financial Monitoring Update Report 

 
 Cabinet considered the forecast outturn compared to budget for the General 

Fund, the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and the Capital Programme for 
2019/20. The report also requested General Fund budget revisions, support 
for additional funded schemes to be added to the Capital Programme and 
revisions to some schemes in 2019/20. 
 
Members considered the alternative option of declining to approve the 
proposed changes as presented. 
  
RESOLVED that 
a) the forecast 2019/20 Outturn for the General Fund, the HRA and Capital 

Programme, be received and noted; 
 
b) the following be agreed and recommended to Council for approval: 
 

 amendments to the Capital Programme as set out in Sections 6.1 and 
6.2 of the report noting that there are no additional borrowing 
implications; 

 

 the revenue budget revisions for 2019/20 as set out in Section 3 of the 
report. 
 

Reason: 
To report to those charged with Governance the financial position to July 2019 
and comply with the Council’s Financial Regulations. 
 

 
CA.22 Section 100A Local Government Act 1972; 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

 RESOLVED 
that in accordance with the provisions of Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public be now excluded from the meeting 
during the following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 2 & 3 of Part 1 of 

Page 6



 

Schedule 12A of the Act and in respect of which the Proper Officer considers 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 

 
CA.23 Proposed Building Control Service Transfer 

 
 Cabinet were asked to consider authorising the transfer of the Council’s 

Building Control Service. 
 
RESOLVED that 
a) the delivery of the Building Control Service be transferred to Erewash 

Borough Council;  
 
b) under Section 101 of the Local Government Act 1972, Sections 19 and 

9EA of the Local Government Act 2000 and Regulation 5(2)(a) of the Local 
Authorities (Arrangements for the Discharge of Functions) (England) 
Regulations 2012 that the appropriate delegated authority be granted to 
Erewash Borough Council to deliver building control services on behalf of 
Ashfield District Council and in accordance with the terms of a Delegation 
Agreement which is to be agreed by both Authorities;  

 
c) delegated authority be granted to the Director of Place and Communities, 

in consultation with the Director of Legal and Governance, to finalise the 
terms of the draft Delegation Agreement following consultation with staff 
and negotiation of terms with Erewash Borough Council. 

 
Reasons: 
1) Approval of the recommendations will enable the Council to increase 

resilience of the service for Ashfield whilst providing efficiencies with limited 
implementation costs. 

 
2) Inclusion of annual budgetary savings without any adverse impact to the 

front line. The approval will allow Building Control service to continue to be 
delivered by local professional surveyors. Giving greater resilience, the 
service is likely to be enhanced to that recently received due to capacity 
issues. 

 
3) The service will remain in the local building control authority network and 

Erewash has the same ISO 9000 accreditation. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 1.32 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



   

 

Report To: CABINET Date: 07 OCTOBER 2019 

Heading: SCRUTINY REVIEW: WAR MEMORIALS 

Portfolio Holder:  

Ward/s:  ALL 

Key Decision: NO 

Subject to Call-In: NO 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
The purpose of this report is to present Cabinet with final recommendations resulting from the 
Scrutiny Review: War Memorials that took place from June to September 2019. The final 
recommendations presented in this report follow on from the interim recommendations submitted to 
Cabinet in July 2019.  
 

Recommendation(s) 

 
Cabinet is recommended to approve: 
 

a. The development of a brief protocol focusing on the four priority war memorials 
previously identified. This should set out the Council’s key principles with regards to 
maintenance, engagement, and partnership working.  

 
b. The enhancement of existing webpages on the Council’s website to provide further 

information on maintenance work, events, and community guidance regarding war 
memorials.   

 
Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
War Memorials was added as a topic for review to the Scrutiny Workplan 2019/20 in June 2019. 
 
Alternative Options Considered 
 
The Scrutiny Review: War Memorials could have concluded with the interim recommendations 
presented to Cabinet in July 2019. However, Scrutiny Panel B Members felt the review should 
continue to consider long term planning for maintenance and information sharing, and are therefore 
presenting a further set of recommendations for the consideration of Cabinet.  
Detailed Information 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 
Scrutiny Panel B – 27 June 2019 
 
The review of war memorials commenced at the 27 June 2019 meeting of Scrutiny Panel B. The 
first meeting of the Panel was attended by the Council’s former Service Director – Place and 
Communities, Assistant Director – Planning and Regulatory Services, Conservation Officer, 
Environment and Cemeteries Manager, and Cemetery and Allotment Team Leader.  
 
At this meeting, Panel Members discussed the following: 
 

 The origi
[...]
g war memorials 

 The need for these obligations to be established clearly  

 Acknowledgement that future funding opportunities from the War Memorials Trust may be 
diminishing 

 Focusing the Council’s resources  

 Working with community groups  

 War memorial content on the Council’s website 
 
After discussion, Members approved the below recommendations for Cabinet’s consideration.  
 
Recommendations 
 
Cabinet is recommended to approve: 
 
Protocol Development 
 
The development of a brief protocol focusing on the four priority war memorials previously identified 
for maintenance work. This protocol should set out the Council’s key principles with regards to: 
 

 Maintenance  

 Engagement 

 Partnership working 
 

Page 11



Following discussion, Members of Scrutiny Panel B decided the protocol should initially focus on the 
four priority war memorials identified earlier in this review. These memorials were identified as high 
priority for restoration works due to the extent of work needed.  
 
The four identified priority war memorials: 
 

 Titchfield Park War Memorial, Hucknall 

 Kingsway War Memorial, Kirkby in Ashfield 

 Sutton Cemetery War Memorial, Sutton in Ashfield 

 Huthwaite Cemetery War Memorial, Huthwaite  
 
This recommendation is for a brief protocol to be developed to outline Ashfield District Council’s key 
principles with regards to the maintenance of the four named war memorials, engagement, and how 
the Council will work with partners such as the War Memorials Trust and the Royal British Legion.  
 
Scrutiny Panel B Members have indicated that the protocol could include: 
 

 Signposting information (who to contact in the Council to report a war memorial issue, who to 
contact regarding events, etc.)  

 Planned maintenance of the four identified war memorials 

 Guidance on how to avoid causing damage to war memorials 

 Event information  
 
The protocol could then be expanded in the future in line with any work to other war memorials in 
the District.  
 
Scrutiny Panel B Members feel that the development of a protocol is essential to provide adequate 
guidance and advice to Members, Officers, and communities. The protocol can be a reference point 
for the four identified priority war memorials going forward.  
 
War Memorial Webpages  
 
The enhancement of existing webpages on the Council’s website to provide further information on 
maintenance work, events, and community guidance regarding war memorials.   
 
Scrutiny Panel B Members discussed how the Council could use existing resources to improve 
information sharing relating to war memorials. This recommendation is for the development of a 
prominent website space on the Council’s website. This could provide a one-stop-shop for war 
memorials, featuring: 
 

 Memorial profiling  

 Planned maintenance 

 Event information  

 Signposting 

 Links to War Memorials Trust guidance 
 
Scrutiny Panel B Members feel this will ensure that the Council maintains a continued presence and 
approach to information sharing with regards to war memorials.  
 
 
 
Implications 

Page 12



 
Corporate Plan: 
 
The Scrutiny Review: War Memorials reflects the following Corporate Plan Priorities: 
 

 Place and Economic Growth 

 Communities and Growth 
 
This includes recognising, promoting, and enhancing our cultural and historical heritage, engaging 
communities and a cleaner environment. 
 
Legal: 
 
There are no legal implications resulting from this report.  
 
Finance: 
 
There are no financial implications resulting from this report.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Risk: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Human Resources: 
 
There are no Human Resources implications resulting from this report.  
 
Equalities: 
 
There are no equalities implications resulting from this report.  
 
 
Other Implications: 

Budget Area Implication 
 

General Fund – Revenue Budget 
 

None. 

General Fund – Capital 
Programme 

None. 

Housing Revenue Account – 
Revenue Budget 

None. 

Housing Revenue Account – 
Capital Programme 

None. 

Risk 
 

Mitigation  

Failure to adequately plan and 
prepare for war memorial 
maintenance could lead to 
disrepair and subsequent 
damage to the Council’s 
reputation. 
 

Scrutiny Panel B Members have recommended the 
development of a protocol ensuring adequate planning 
and preparation.  

Page 13



 
There are no other implications resulting from this report.  
 
Reason(s) for Urgency  
 
None. 
 
Reason(s) for Exemption 
 
None. 
 
Background Papers 
 
None. 
 
Report Author and Contact Officer 
 
Shane Wright  
Scrutiny Research and Support Officer 
s.wright@ashfield.gov.uk 
01623 457318 

Page 14

mailto:s.wright@ashfield.gov.uk


   

 

Report To: CABINET  Date: 7th OCTOBER 2019 

Heading: LEISURE TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME 

Portfolio Holder: DEPUTY LEADER AND PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR HEALTH 
AND LEISURE 

Ward/s:  ALL  

Key Decision: YES 

Subject to Call-In: YES 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
To update Cabinet on the Leisure Transformation Programme in relation to Hucknall and Edgewood 
Leisure Centres.  
 
This report seeks to inform Cabinet of the works undertaken to improve the facilities at Hucknall 
Leisure Centre and plans to consider further improvements as part of the re-tendering of the Leisure 
Operator contract. 
 
The report also seeks delegated authority to consider the Council’s withdrawal from the operational 
management contract for Edgewood Leisure Centre and the transfer back of the facility through 
mutual agreement to Edgewood School. 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



Recommendation(s) 

 
Cabinet is asked: 
 

1) To note and endorse the works undertaken to improve the facilities at Hucknall Leisure 
Centre and the plans to consider further improvements of a combined spend up to the 
value of £1.3m  as part of the new Leisure Operator contract tender; 

 
2) To grant delegated authority to the Director of Place and Communities, in consultation 

with the Leader of the Council, to enter into discussions with the Governing Body of 
Edgewood Primary and Nursery School to come to a mutual agreement regarding the 
Council withdrawing from the operational management agreement for Edgewood Leisure 
Centre; and  

 
3) In accordance with Article 12 of the Constitution, to authorise the Director of Legal and 

Governance to complete, sign and serve, any documentation which is necessary as part 
of the mutually agreed withdrawal from the operational management agreement for 
Edgewood Leisure Centre on the instructions of the Director of Place and Communities 
and in consultation with the Leader of the Council. 
 

 
 
Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
A key project within the Ashfield District Council Corporate Plan (2019 to 2023) is to prioritise the 
health and wellbeing of the residents of Ashfield and to implement the agreed outcomes from the 
Leisure Transformation Programme by exploring and implementing options for the future of the 
Council’s Leisure Centre stock. 
 
Approval of the recommendations will enable the Leisure Transformation Programme to continue to 
be developed to the next stage, including capital investment into Hucknall’s leisure offer and the 
delivery of revenue savings through an “invest to save” approach resulting in a reduction in revenue 
costs at the point where the Council retenders the leisure operator contract. 
 
Alternative Options Considered 
 
Maintaining the current operation does not allow the Authority to achieve the aims of the Corporate 
Plan through asset rationalisation as recommended in the Leisure Facilities Strategy. 
 
Do nothing: Not recommended for a number of reasons. The Leisure Facilities Review has allowed 
the Council to understand the appropriateness of its current leisure stock and future requirements. 
The provision of an effective facility infrastructure will be central to the successful delivery of the 
health and wellbeing objectives within the Corporate Plan and to achieving savings through th
[...]
ntial operators to outline the 
improvements and developments they will make to both Hucknall Leisure Centre and Lammas 
Leisure Centre.   
 
Discussions will commence with the Governing Body of Edgewood Primary and Nursery School to 
come to a mutual agreement regarding the Council withdrawing from the operational management 
agreement for the leisure facilities thus handing the facilities back to the school for them to operate.  
 
Implications 
 
Corporate Plan: 
 
Aligned to Corporate Plan as follows:- Health and Happiness  
Secure a district-wide network of quality, affordable, accessible and sustainable Leisure Centres 
and services for the benefit of all residents of Ashfield. 
Ensure best use of our assets, exploring and supporting the development of shared assets across 
partner agencies and implementation of asset rationalisation. 
Increased perception that the Council provides value for money services 
 
Legal: 
 
Legal advice and assistance will be provided as part of the procurement for the new leisure operator 
and as part of negotiations with EPNS for handing back the leisure facilities to the school to 
operate. 
 
Finance: 

Budget Area Implication 
 

General Fund – Revenue Budget 
 

The current 2019/20 annual management fee for 
Edgewood Leisure Centre is £54,185. NCC Joint use 
contribution £34,510 - 50% (£17,255) ring fenced for 
maintenance. Handing back the facility to the school 
would result in a net annual management fee saving of 
£19,675 for the Council. 

Page 19



 
 
 
 

Risk: 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Human Resources: 
 
No direct HR implications are contained within the report. 
 
Equalities: 
 
An Equalities Impact Assessment has been undertaken and recommendations will be implemented 
as part of the work outlined above. 
 
Other Implications: 
(if applicable) 
 
None. 
 
Reason(s) for Urgency  
 
Not applicable 
 
Reason(s) for Exemption 
 
Not applicable 
 
Background Papers 
 
Cabinet - 24 March 2016, Targeted Activities Programme. 
Cabinet – 14 July 2016, Leisure Review Transformation Programme. 
Cabinet – 13 October 2016, Leisure Review Transformation Programme. 
Cabinet – 9 July 2018, Leisure Transformation Programme – Selston Leisure Centre. 
 
Report Author and Contact Officer 
 
Theresa Hodgkinson, 
Director – Place and Communities 
t.hodgkinson@ashfield.gov.uk 
01623 457588 
07917245875 

General Fund – Capital 
Programme 

Details of the Capital costs of this project will be 
brought back to Cabinet/Council for approval once the 
stock condition surveys have been analysed and final 
costs and contributions have been determined.  
 

Housing Revenue Account – 
Revenue Budget 

N/A 

Housing Revenue Account – 
Capital Programme 

N/A 

Risk 
 

Mitigation  

Increased costs, failure to secure 
match funding, planning 
permission, time delays. 

Project risk registers to be maintained for both capital 
works and the retendering of leisure management 
contract to mitigate identified risks. 

Page 20



   

 

Report To: CABINET Date: 7th OCTOBER 2019 

Heading: SUTTON LAWN ACCESS ROUTE CLOSURE 

Portfolio Holder: CLLR HELEN-ANN SMITH – PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR 
STREETS, PARKS AND TOWN CENTRES 

Ward/s:  CENTRAL AND NEW CROSS  

Key Decision: NO 

Subject to Call-In: NO  

 
Purpose of Report 
 
To seek approval to implement the closure of the access route for vehicles travelling through Sutton 
Lawn Park and retain the pedestrian public right of way.   
 
 

Recommendation(s) 

 
For Cabinet to agree to close the mid-section of Lawn Lane to vehicles between the upper and 

lower car parks at Sutton Lawn Park to prevent vehicular traffic cutting through between Station 

Road and Coxmoor Road.  

 

 
 
Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
An increasing population and congested roads are encouraging more car users to take a short cut 
through the public open space increasing the risk in particular to children and wheelchair/mobility 
scooter users.  
 
Alternative Options Considered 
 

1. Do Nothing: Not adopted. A traffic survey identified the high volume of vehicles using the 
site (more than 1 per minute during daytime hours). The risks to the public due to high 
numbers of cars and speeds above the speed limit will remain.  
The access route was not designed to highways specification. This means that the road 
surface is likely to deteriorate.  This will contribute towards risk of injury to pedestrians or 
damage to vehicles, potentially resulting in compensation claims.   

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



2. Increase traffic calming measures: Not adopted. Existing traffic calming was installed which 
included road humps and speed limit signage. Additional measures will have minimal effect 
on reducing car numbers and there is a significant number of cars speeding even with 
existing traffic calming measures in place. The section of access route is not adopted 
highway, therefore speed control measure are unenforceable.  

 
Detailed Information 
  
Background Information 
 
The access route runs between key features of the park including the café, play facilities and the 
skate/scooter park, gym, and car park. The restriction to vehicular access will improve the safety of 
the park for recreation activities and the safety of key designated pedestrian routes. The access 
route for use by pedestrians and safety is compromised when vehicles also use the route. The 
changes will create an improved environment for park users, with reduced noise and traffic fumes. It 
will also contribute towards reducing ASB from late night vehicular activity through the park. 
Vehicular access is not permitted in any other park in the Ashfield District.  
 
Higher volumes of cars are increasing the wear and tear to the road surface, exacerbating the need 
to invest in maintenance works. The current surface was not designed or constructed to highways 
specification and it is not an adopted highway. Patching work has been implemented every few 
years, but if vehicles continue to have
[...]
r point B



Sutton Lawn Pleasure

Ground

PC




















  





Version Control Log

Updated By

Description
VersionDate

PC

Red Line Boundary

Closed section



P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



   

 

Report To: CABINET  Date: 7th OCTOBER 2019  

Heading: PARKS AND GREEN SPACES PROJECT UPDATE  

Portfolio Holder: 
CLLR HELEN-ANN SMITH – PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR 
STREETS, PARKS AND TOWN CENTRES  

Ward/s:  ALL  

Key Decision: NO  

Subject to Call-In: NO   

 
Purpose of Report 
 
To report on the £2.6m investment and improvements completed on parks and green spaces in 
2019 and to provide an update on current and future projects.   
 

Recommendation(s) 

 
To note the contents of the report.  
 

 
Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
To update Cabinet on the investment and improvements completed on parks and green spaces 
across the District during 2019 and plans for future investment.  
 
Alternative Options Considered 
 
Not applicable.  
 
Detailed Information 
 

1.  Introduction 
 

A wide range of improvements to parks and green spaces have been completed across the District 
in 2019. Over £2.6m will have been invested in improvements from the beginning of 2019 through 
to March 2020. The Council is investing over £600k, with more than 75% of the £2.6 million secured 
from grants, partner funding and contributions from housing developers, including: 
 

 Seven play and activity areas created/ improved  

 Six Green Flag Awards retained  

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



 
2. Green Flag Awards  

 
The Council once again retained six Green Flag awards in 2019, joining 125 other parks across the 
East Midlands to receive the prestigious award in recognition of their high standards.  Titchfield Park 
in Hucknall celebrated the tenth anniversary of the award. A celebration was held at Brierley Forest 
Park to mark the achievement of all the awards and flag raising ceremonies were carried out at 
several sites, supported by parks friends grou
[...]
d – Capital 
Programme 

None – funding for several projects was agreed at 
September Cabinet, projects scheduled for next 
financial year will be incorporated into the Capital 
Programme review in November.  

Housing Revenue Account – 
Revenue Budget 

None  

Housing Revenue Account – 
Capital Programme 

None  

Risk Mitigation  

Not applicable   

Page 36

mailto:s.daniel@ashfield.gov.uk
mailto:t.hodgkinson@ashfield.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 16th September, 2019.
	4 Scrutiny Review: War Memorials.
	5 Leisure Transformation Programme.
	6 Sutton Lawn Access Route Closure.
	A4 Plan Sep 2019 - Road Closure

	7 Parks and Green Spaces Projects Update.



Minutes of the meeting


 

CABINET 
 

Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Monday, 7th October, 2019 at 10.00 am 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Jason Zadrozny in the Chair; 

 Councillors Kier Barsby, Melanie Darrington, 
Samantha Deakin, Tom Hollis, Matthew Relf, 
Helen-Ann Smith and John Wilmott. 
 

Apology for Absence: Councillor David Martin. 
 

Officers Present: Craig Bonar, Lynn Cain, Carol Cooper-Smith, 
Ruth Dennis, Katherine Green, 
Theresa Hodgkinson, Peter Hudson, Mike Joy, 
Paul Parkinson and Shane Wright. 
 

In Attendance: Councillor Chris Baron, Councillor Dale Grounds 
and Councillor Andy Meakin 

 
 

CA.24 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 

 
CA.25 Minutes 

 
 RESOLVED 

that the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 16th September, 2019 
be received and approved as a correct record. 
 

 
CA.26 Scrutiny Review: War Memorials 

 
 Members were presented with the final recommendations resulting from the 

Scrutiny Review of War Memorials undertaken by Scrutiny Panel B from June 
to September, 2019.   
 
The Leader of the Council took the opportunity to announce that the War 
Memorials Trust, following a funding application process for the four priority 
war memorials, had awarded just under £6,000 towards their cleaning and 
restoration.  The work was due to commence imminently and would be 
completed in time for this year’s Remembrance events across the District. 
 
Members considered the alternative option of declining to accept the final 
recommendations but acknowledged that longer term planning for the upkeep 
and information sharing of war memorials was important for the Council and its 
residents. 



 

RESOLVED that 
a) approval be given for the development of a brief protocol focusing on the 

four priority war memorials previously identified, setting out the Council’s 
key principles with regards to maintenance, engagement, and partnership 
working; 

 
b) the enhancement of existing webpages on the Council’s website be 

undertaken to provide further information on maintenance work, events, 
and community guidance regarding war memorials. 

 
Reason: 
to conclude the War Memorials topic review, as added to the Scrutiny 
Workplan 2019/20 in June 2019 and to safeguard the future upkeep of the War 
Memorials located across the Ashfield District. 
 

 
CA.27 Leisure Transformation Programme 

 
 Cabinet was requested to note the works undertaken to improve the facilities 

at Hucknall Leisure Centre and consider a request to commence negotiations 
for the potential withdrawal of the Council from the operational management of 
Edgewood Leisure Centre. 
 
Members considered the alternative option of retaining the current operational 
position but recognised that this did not allow the Authority to achieve the aims 
of the Corporate Plan through asset rationalisation as recommended in the 
Leisure Facilities Strategy. 
 
RESOLVED that 
a) the works undertaken to improve the facilities at Hucknall Leisure Centre 

and the plans to consider further improvements of a combined spend up to 
the value of £1.3m as part of the new Leisure Operator contract tender, be 
noted and endorsed; 

 
b) delegated authority be granted to the Director of Place and Communities, 

in consultation with the Leader of the Council, to enter into discussions with 
the Governing Body of Edgewood Primary and Nursery School to come to 
a mutual agreement regarding the Council withdrawing from the 
operational management agreement for Edgewood Leisure Centre;  

 
c) in accordance with Article 12 of the Constitution, the Director of Legal and 

Governance be authorised to complete, sign and serve any documentation 
which is necessary as part of the mutually agreed withdrawal from the 
operational management agreement for Edgewood Leisure Centre on the 
instructions of the Director of Place and Communities and in consultation 
with the Leader of the Council. 

 
Reason: 
A key project within the Ashfield District Council Corporate Plan (2019 to 2023) 
is to prioritise the health and wellbeing of the residents of Ashfield and to 
implement the agreed outcomes from the Leisure Transformation Programme 
by exploring and implementing options for the future of the Council’s Leisure 
Centre stock. 



 

 
Approval of the recommendations will enable the Leisure Transformation 
Programme to continue to be developed to the next stage, including capital 
investment into Hucknall’s leisure offer and the delivery of revenue savings 
through an “invest to save” approach resulting in a reduction in revenue costs 
at the point where the Council retenders the leisure operator contract. 
 

 
CA.28 Sutton Lawn Access Route Closure 

 
 Cabinet was requested to consider implementation of the closure of the 

access route for vehicles travelling through Sutton Lawn Park but retaining the 
pedestrian public right of way. 
 
Members considered the following alternative options:- 
 
1. To leave the access route open to traffic: a recent traffic survey had 

identified the high volume of vehicles using the site (more than 1 per 
minute during daytime hours). The risks to the public due to high numbers 
of cars and speeds above the speed limit therefore remained. The access 
route was not designed to highways specification and this meant that the 
road surface was likely to deteriorate thus contributing towards risk of injury 
to pedestrians or damage to vehicles, potentially resulting in compensation 
claims.  

 
2. To increase traffic calming measures: existing traffic calming measures 

already installed included road humps and speed limit signage. Additional 
measures would have minimal effect on reducing car numbers as there is 
already a significant number of cars speeding even with existing traffic 
calming measures in place. The section of access route with calming 
measures is not adopted highway therefore speed control measure are 
unenforceable. 

 
RESOLVED 
that approval be given to close the mid-section of Lawn Lane to vehicles 
between the upper and lower car parks at Sutton Lawn Park to prevent 
vehicular traffic cutting through between Station Road and Coxmoor Road. 
 
Reason: 
An increasing population and congested roads are encouraging more car 
users to take a short cut through the public open space increasing the risk in 
particular to children and wheelchair/mobility scooter users. 
 

 
CA.29 Parks and Green Spaces Projects Update 

 
 Cabinet was requested to note the £2.6m investment and improvements 

completed on the Council’s parks and green spaces in 2019 and receive a 
further update on current and future projects. 
 
As the report was for information only, there were no alternative options for 
Members to consider. 
 



 

RESOLVED 
that the update report in relation to the investment and improvements 
completed on the Council’s parks and green spaces in 2019 including current 
and future projects, be received and noted. 
 
Reason: 
To keep Cabinet Members updated regarding investment and improvements 
completed on the Council’s parks and green spaces across the District during 
2019 including any plans for future investment. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.20 am  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 


